

STATE OF MAINE
AROOSTOOK, ss.

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT
LAW DOCKET NO. ARO-23-450

STATE OF MAINE
APPELLEE

v.

PEDRO J. ROSARIO
APPELLANT

ON APPEAL FROM UNIFIED CRIMINAL COURT, AROOSTOOK COUNTY

**** BRIEF OF APPELLEE ****

Todd R. Collins (Bar No. 8970)
District Attorney
8th Prosecutorial District

Matthew A. Hunter (Bar No. 9831)
Assistant District Attorney
27 Riverside Drive
Presque Isle, Maine 04769

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

II. ISSUE.....5

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....5

IV. ARGUMENT.....5

A. Standard of Review.....5

B. Motion for New Trial Standard and Timing6

C. Newly Discovered Evidence9

D. Mistaken Discharge of Regular Juror and Replacement with Alternate Juror..... 11

E. The issues related to Juror 23 did not render Appellant’s trial unfair..12

V. CONCLUSION.....13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v. Bilodeau</i> , 2020 ME 92, 237 A.3d 156.....	5
<i>State v. Calor</i> , 585 A.2d 1385 (Me. 1991).....	11
<i>State v. Carey</i> , 2013 ME 83, 77 A.3d 471.....	6, 7
<i>State v. Carr</i> , 2012 ME 136, 58 A.3d 1102.....	6
<i>State v. Clements</i> , 431 A.2d 67 (Me. 1981)	7, 9
<i>State v. Daluz</i> , 2016 ME 102, 143 A.3d 800.....	6
<i>State v. Daly</i> , 2021 ME 37, 254 A.3d 426.....	10
<i>State v. Gatcomb</i> , 478 A.2d 1129 (Me. 1984).....	10
<i>State v. Peaslee</i> , 2020 ME 105, 237 A.3d 861	10
<i>State v. Rankin</i> , 666 A.2d 123 (Me. 1995).....	9
<i>State v. Rosario</i> , 2022 ME 46, 280 A.3d 199.....	12
<i>State v. White</i> , 2022 ME 54, 285 A.3d 262	9

Rules

Me. R. U. Crim. P. Rule 33	6, 7, 12
----------------------------------	----------

Treatises

1 Cluchey & Seitzinger, <i>Maine Criminal Practice</i> §33.4 (Rev. Ed. 1992).....	12
